A iy,
%

Plll'ﬂllﬂSIlI[l Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wvOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor
responses to this solicitation submitted to the
Purchasing Division in hard copy format.




Jump toi FORMS _ﬂ_‘;i@ P Home &Personaﬁze @Mcessiﬁty [gl ApoHelp . About @

Procurement Budgeting Accounts R ivable Accounts Payable

Solicitation Response(SR)  Dept: 0432 ID: ESR11151600000002178 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final |

eEOEIEINDI G FYGUE Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Procurement Folder: 262817 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement SO Dept: 0432
Vendor ID: 000000176410 2 SO Doc ID: DCH1700000007
Legal Name: GLOBUS PRINTING & PACKAGING CO INC Published Date: 11/3/16
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 11/15/16
Total Bid: $56,464.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 11/15/2016 Status: Closed
Response Time: 11:01 Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 1 - Printing of
GOLDENSEAL Magazine
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130 P

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 262817
Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 1 - Printing of GOLDENSEAL Magazine

Proc Type : Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response

Version

2016-11-15 SR 0432 ESR11151600000002178
13:30:00

1

LVENDOR

000000176410
GLOBUS PRINTING & PACKAGING CO INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0432 DCH1700000007

Total Bid : $56,464.00 Response Date: 2016-11-15 Response Time:

Comments:

11:01:09

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Michelle L Childers

(304) 558-2063
michelle.l.childers@wv.gov

Signature on File FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Offset industrial printing services $56,464.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

73151904

Extended Description :  |Offset industrial printing services

Page: 2



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Quarterly Publication: GOLDENSEAL Magazine

11.1.4.Failure to remedy deficlent performance upon request.
11.2. The following remedies sha]l be available to Agency upon default.
11.2.1. Iminediate cancellation of the Contract.

11.2.2. Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this
Contract.

11.2.3. Anyother remedies available in law or equity.
12, MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1 No Substitations: Vendor shall supply only Contract ltems submitted in response to
the Solicitation unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the
provisions contained in this Contract,

12.2 Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries fo the Ageney
showing the Agency’s items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and total dollar
value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon request, showing
the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity purchased for each
of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those items: Failure to
supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this Contract,

12.3 Contract Manager: During its performanice of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service ér other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager; {{,/ZMIS STUENE

Telephone Number: _“H % - (295~ 2301

Fax Number; 19 - 029y~ 3105

il Address: _CSTUEVE (2 Guapus Bawring., Com

Revised 10/27/2614

28



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
30

Quarterly Publication: GOLDENSEAL Magazine

EXHIBIT "A" - PRICING PAG

Vendor shall provide the pricing for the publication of GOLDENSEAL Magazine i accordance
with the specifications and the terms and conditions stated hetein,

4. One (1) issue of 10,500 copies of GOLDENSEAL, as specified: $ i5,33% .00

b. 10,500 coupon inserts per issue as-speeified: $ 77 2) . Q0O
Add a. and b. aboye and multiply by four (4) for BASE BID
BASE BID GOLDENSEAL Magazine:  §__ Slp, HloH . 00

( Per issue Ediforial additions or subtractions to items a. and b, of GOLDENSEAL: Magazine)

¢. Additional Copics: per 500 3 483.00
d. Décrease Copies: Per 500: s BlD. OO
e. Additional-eoupon inserts: Per 500: $ / g L0
f.  Decrease coupon inserts: Per 500 s \2.00

%
3
g

g Incréase number of pages per one signature: (4 pages):

H.  Decrease pages per one (1) eight (8) page signature in text

(total sixty four (64) pages): $ |1 O.0O
i.  Decreasefour (4) color process per one (1) eight (8) page

signature on text pages: 3 L/' 6 OO0
I Hourly fee that the Vendor will charge for major changes

or mingr ehanges. due to editorial alterations on any pages -~ § 55 . OD .

ovar 20)

FACH ISSUE OF THE MAGAZINE WILLL BE PAID AT THE BASE PRICE
ADJUSTED ACCORDING TO THE ITEMIZED PRICING SCHEDULE IN THIS,
EXHIBIT "A'.

END OF EXHIBIT "A",




31

Rev. 04/14 State of West Virginia
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* i hereby made for Prefarence in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to

canslruction contrects). West Virginia Code, §54-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifylng vendors to request (at the time of bid)

preference for thelr residency status. Such preference is an evatuation method only and will be- applied only to the cost bid In
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is o be used to request such prefarence. The Purchasing

Division will make the determination of the Viendor Prefarence, if applicable.

1. Applleation is made for 2.5% ventior preference for the reason checked:

e Bioder isan individual resident vendor and has resided conlinuously in Weost Virginia for four (4} years frmmediately preced-

ing the.date of this. certification; o,

Biddler is & partiietship, assoctation orcorperation residant vendor and has maintained ils headquarters or principal place of
busiriess continuously in West Virginia for four (4) 'years immedialely preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the
ownership interest of Bidder fs'held by anpther individual, partnership, ssscciation or corporationresidsntvendor who has
maitained ifs headgquarters-or principal place of busingss continuously in ' West Virginia for four (4) years Immediately
praceding the date of this cerlification; o,

____  Bidderisanerresidentvendoir-which has gn affilate or subsidiary which-employs aminimum of one huindrad steta residents
and which basimaintalned its headquarters or principal place of business wiihin West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
years Immediately precading the date of this certification; or,

2 Applicationis made for2,5% vendor prefererice for the reason chacked: N :

—  Bidderis a resident vender who certifies that, during the life of tHg contract, on average atleast 76% of the employses
worklng on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided Inihe state continuously for fhetwo years

immediately preceding submission of this bid: or,

Applloation is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bldder is a.nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred slate residents or Is a nonresident vendor with an

affiliate-or subsidiary which maintaingits headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia emplaying a

mifnfru ofonehundred state residents who certifies thiat, diring the life of the condract, orvaverage at least 75% of the

employees orBidder's aftiliate’s or subsidiary's employees are regidents of West Virginia who-have resldad in the siate
continuously for the lwo yaars immediately preceding submission-of this bid: or,

4. Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

.. Biddermeets gither the requirement of both subdivisions (T)and {2) or subdivision (1)-and (3) as stated above; or,
Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason.checked:

e Bidderls anindiidual resident vendor whois a veteran of the United States armiad forces, the reserves or the Netiohal Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the faur years immediately preceding thie date on which the big is

submittad; o,

Application is-made for 3.5% vendor preferance who s aveteran for the réason cheeked: _

Bidder is:a resident vendor who ie a veleran of the Unitod States armed forces, the reservag.oi the National Guard, if, for

purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the projectwhich is the sulijectofthevendor's bid and

continuously ever the-entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the-vandor'a eniployaes are
residants of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the twe immediately preceding yesrs.
and minority-owned business, in accos-

Application Is made for preference as-a non-resident small, women-

dance with West Virginia Code§5A-3-59 and West Virginia Cade of State Rules.

— . Bidder hasbeenorexpects o be approved priorio contract award by the Purchasing Division ags a certified small, woman-

and minority-owned business.

Bidderunderstands if thie Secretaty ¢f Revende dbtermines that:a Bidder receiving preference has failed to.continue to mest the

raquitements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Ditector of Purchasing 1o: (a).reject the bid; or (L) assess apenalty

against such Bldder in-an amount not to excesd 5% of the-bid amount and that such penally will be paid to the contracting agency

ordeducted from any-unpaid balance on the centract or purchase order. .

By submission of this certificate, Blddsr agrees to disclose any reasonably requested.information to the Purehasing Division arid

auithorizes the Deparimerit of Revenue to discloseto the Director of Furchasing appropiiate information verifying that Bidder has paid

the requited business taxes, rirovided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other inforration

deermad by the Tax Gornmissloner to ba confidaniial,

Underpenally of law forfalse swearlng (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby cettiffes that this ceritficate is true.
r-and If anything contained within tis cerlificate

and accurate in all respects; and that H a contract is issued to Bid _
VW1 In writing immaedlately,

ring the term of the contract, Bidder will notity the Pup
EL
Title: %‘ﬂ MATINE)

7.

changes Z‘r
Bidder:. /RAI&D %\LMTU\)GI fpm%h\)ét Signed:
Date: (] / ! 5,/ g




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

C’, Ma vy f Feé Ve , KQ/J FCnr ETE. J:’:EZ/V v b
{Name, Title)
-y e S et/ e, (}VJ Fo ot 78 LW v

(Printed Name and Title) /
[ X, A Ak e,
(Address) 4
AP AR P I
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
QS 7 eve Py Wi obos PCin s e =€t
(ematl address) ) ! N

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid,
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be-unilaterally withdrawn,; that the
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that produet or service, unless otherwise stated hierein; that the Vendor aceegpts the terms and
condifions eontained inthe Selieitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that [ am authorized By the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or propesal, or any documents related thereto on-vendor’s behalf; that
I 'am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of nry
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

60&&/3 Q«lwnfc, C ﬂ?‘ﬁﬂo“«/o; :C%

(Campany)

%‘f’“ﬂ:d (/ / }ZW—: /g;ﬂ S /é ~—

(Authoriz’ed Sign-aulre)\(chl'csen.tativc Name, Title)

ST e R ﬁ,{i £ g (:; e By b LB
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

T 2l

(Date)

GG gid I3 ) G r ] IS
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 09/09/2016

32



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchaging Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

10a, no-contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the siade or any
hen the vendor or prospective vemdor or a related parly
d is an amount greater than one thotsand dbllars in

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3
of its politicat subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendar w
to-this Yendor or prospective vendor s a debior and: (1) the debt ¢we
the aggregate; or {2) the deblor Is in employer default,

EXCEPTION: The prehibition listed above dovs not apply where a vendor has cofitestad any lax administered pursuant 1o
chaptet ‘eleven of the W, Va. Codé, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or asgessnient and
the matier-has not becoms final or where the vendor has entered Into & payment plan or agreement and tha vendor is not

in defult of anyof the provisions of sueh pian or agresment,

DEFINITIONS:
fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its

political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violatlon, license sssessment, defaulted workers’
gompensation premiumn, penalty or other agsessment presently delinguent or due and required to be pald to the state
or any of its political subdivisions, including-any interest or additional penalties accriied thereon. -

abllity tothe cld fund or to the uninsurgd employers'

“Dekt” means any assessment, pramium, panalty,

“Employer default” means having an.outstanding batance or i
fund or belng in policy default, as defined In W. Va. Gode § 23-2¢-2, falluré to maintain mandatory workers'
campensation coverags, or taiiure tofully meet its. obligations as a workers' compansation self-insured empleyer, An
gmployer is.net in erriployer default if it has entared into a repayment agreernent with the [nsurance Comrilsgioner
and remaing in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agresment.

whether an individual; corporation, pastnership, association, limited flablity company
or any other form or business assoclation or other enfity whatsoever, refated 10 any vendor by bleod, marriage,
ownership o contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other Interest with the vendor se that
the parly wiil actually or by offect receive or conirol a. portion of the Benefit, profit or oiher congideration from
performarnce of a vendor contract with the paity receiving an amount that meets or excead five percaiit of the fotal

confractamount.

“Reldted party” means a pafty,

AFFIRMATION: By stgning this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Codeé §51-5-3) that nelther vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined
dbove and that nelther vendor nor any refated party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt oy

employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Mame: (g Lperd g iy i il f{/%wb i Bens e

Auftiorized Signature: ?% ,f,Mh . Date: N LY

Siate of {) ﬂ VD
County of A‘fél L A { Z E , to-wit: }4
ay of

T

Taken, subsoribed, and sworn to betafe me this /éf d

OEMBER- . =lb

y 20

My Conymilssion expires

AFFIJANEFIRREBIDLACK, Notary Public ~ NOTARY PUBJC
in and for Mercer County, Ohio |
My Commission Expires Mar. 29, 2019





